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STATE OF NEW JERSEY 
Department of Law and Public Safety 

DIVISION OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL 
1060 Broad S.tr~et ·:.Newark 2 ,. N " .. ·Jo 

FEBRUARY 1;19500 

lo DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES BELOW FAIR 
TRADE. MINII\'IUM, IN VIOLATION OF RULE 5 OF STATE REGULATIONS N0° 3·0 -
PRIOR RECORD - LICENSE SU?PENDE~ FOR 15 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA 0 

In the Matter of Disciplinary ) 
Proceedings against 

PAUL Ho LEVIN 
T/a BOND LIQUOR 
2102 Atlantic Avenue 
Atlantic City, No J~, 

Holder of Plenary Reta,tl.Distri­
bution License D-4, is~ued by the 
Board of Commissioners bf the 
City of Atlantic City~ · 

Paul Ho Levin, Defendant-licensee, Pro Seo 

.CONCLUSIONS 
P:ND ORDER 

Edward Fo Ambrose, Esqo, appearing for Division of Alcoholic 
Beverage Controlo 

BY THE DIRECTOR~· · 

Defendant has pleaded non~vult to' a·· charge alleging that he 
·sold alcoholic beverages below the-minimum eonsumer pr:j_ce, in viola­
tion of_ Rule 5 of State Hegulations No o. 30 o 

On December i?'_, 1949, Herbert Abrams, a clerk in defen<lant 9 s. 
license4 premises, sold six 4/5 quart bottles of Seagram 9 s Seven . 
Crown Whiskey for. the sum .of $2Jo00 to a private detective 'in the:: 
prese.nc.e of an ABC· agent,. Shortly after the agent identified him­
self>··.defendant entered th~ licensed premises and verbally admitted 
that dn December 3, 1949, hs had·~~de a sale cif: six bottles of the 
same. produ.c~ ··for the $Um of $2.J~OO" The minimupi consumer_ price 
eff~_ctive October 1, 1949·, of .a 4/5 quart bottle of Seagram 9 s Seven 
Crown Whiskey Wf3.s.$4e04. · · 

In an attempt to explain the vioLatiorr defendant states thatJ 
at the time he made the first sale, hff granted a five per cent o dis-. 
count becaus~.~h~ customer promised to· return and purchase six ad~i-_ 
tion2.l bottles· of the same. product o This ·explanation is .. of no "avail 
because a discount of five per cent~ was permitted only on case-.lot 
purchases and~ ~P.·any eventj the di~6ourit granted to the. customer on 
both salea:was .. mor~ than five per c~rito of the·m~pimum co0sum~r price~. 

: ; . ~. 

De.fe'nctant .:qa.s··a prior reco;d~: On June 19, .. 1942, ·his license 
was sus,p,ended by the Commissione·r for a net period of five. d~ys- · c.fter . 
he had .~pleaded gu.:i)~ty ·to- .a_ ch?rge _of ·selling wine below tq~ ·fair 
Trade Priceo See B~lletin 518; Ite~ 7o Despite the.fact t~at this 
occurr.ed,. more t}~.an.. seve.n years ago, I ·shall ,take it intO: .. consi.de.ra.­
tion- ip. fixing_ t'.he perioQ.. of ·suspens~on herein beca·use i.t wa:S. a. • · 
violati'ori of the. same chara·cter· as· the vi·o1ation committed hereino 
Under. al'.i the·.· ·c;Lic:ums:t,~nce.s; -.I ·shall:. suspend 9,efendant.9 _s.· i:l.c~nse in .. -­
this- proc~~ding fo~ ~·period of fifte~n dayso Five da~s· wilf be 
remitted· because of the plea entered herein, leaving a net .. suspension 
of· ten days .. ?: ;_ .... , . · · 

.·Accordi;~.g-ly, it i~., on this 12th day of Ja~u.al->_y, 1950-,:· · 

ORDER~D that ~ien~ry Retail Distributi6n License· D-4, issued by 
the· Board of Commissioners of the City of Atlantic City to Paul Ho 
Levin, t/a Bond Liquor, for premises 2102 Atlantic Avenue, Atlantic 
City, be and the same is hereby suspended for ten (10) days, commenc­
ing at 9~00 aomo January 23, 1950, and terminating at 9~00 aamo 
February 2, 19500 

ERWIN Bo HOCK 
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2o DISCIPLINARY PROCtEDINGS -·ONE CHAR6E oF:P~R~ITTING BRAWL ON 
LICENSED PREMISES DISMISSED BUT NON VULT PLEA .. AS-'TO OTHER -
LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 15 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR THE PLEAo 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings ~gainst · 

-DRAYMAN FAMILY CORP o .. 

T/a PIG 9 N WH1STLE INN . 
W/S Lakehurst Rdad . 
Pemberton Township 
PoOo Browns Mills, No Jo, 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consump­
tion License' C~l6,. issued by the 
Township Commit.tee of the Township 
of Pembertono 

):. :· . : . 

.) 

-------------------) ·. 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

John Eo Dimon, Esqo, Attorney for Def~ridant~li~e~see~_ · 
Edward F o· Ambrose, Esq o, appearing for Di visi.q.n o.f. Alcoholic 

Bey~~a~e Cantrolo 
BY THE DIRECTOR~ 

Defendant:was ser~ed with charges alle~ing that··on two occasions, 
to wit, June 17, 1949 and· July 2, 1949, it permitted a brawl on its 
licensed premises, in violation of Rule 5 of State Regul~tions No·o 200 
Defendant pleaded non vult to the charge involving the occurrence of 
June 17th and.not·guilty to the·cha:tgffi~vQlving July 2da."· 

The testimony is to what· occurred on.July 2d indicates th~t an 
army sergeant, then statibned at Fort Dix, together with his wife, 
visited two licensed-.establishments;~other than defendant 1 s 1 where 
they had a few drinkso At the ·second of ·the two lic@nsed establish­
ments the wife insisted that she wished.to .visit the defendant~s 
licensed premises.because it ·was the.only place where they could danceo 
The husband, ·a·ccording. to the wife~ s testimony, did not wish to visit ·: 
the defendant 9 s premises--- apparently because on a prior visit to the 
premises he had b~en r($_·fused service of a.lcoholi:c beverages by ·a -bar- · 
tender. who_ had_ toid him ·he had. ilhad e,nough 11 o ... Despite the 'serg·e·ant 9 .s . 
expressed reluctance to do so, the couple. enter.ed the ·de:fe:nd-ant- 9 s 
licensed premises and the sergeant was again refused serviceo Both 
the s-~rgeant ,and his wi£.e admitted that. he was· -angered at this refusal 
anct called a b ·ar· tende·r. names" The evidence .as t·o what- followed· 
thereafter until ·the couple were picked up by two membets -of the 
Mil_itary P_oli_c.e f~Gm f'.·Qr.t -Dix is conflictingo · · 

' {,"·I : 

According to. the: sergeant and his wife,.· the· two· de.ci.ded to leave. 
the premi.ses and upon reaching, a door the sergeant was Hshoved'i~ out· of 
the. door and off a porch to the ground by an officer of the defendant 
corporation~ The faergeant tBstified.thatr-he did not remefuber what . 
happened from .thi8' poin.t until he· wa·s taken a~vay from ·the ·premises· -by 
Military Policeo . He appare:ri:tl.y suffered cuts and .bruises: as a result 
of an. a.t't_a.ck upon himo His wife---testified· .:thah- she was restrained- by 
patrons. dur~ng a·n. attack upon.! her hu_sband·. which allegedly took plac·e ·. 
on a lawn. outside the lj_c·ens·ed-: premiseso. ·Although· she stated at one. 
point that she saw ~n offic~r of the. corporation· kick her husband · 
While h.e was. _On the· ground j. t-h,e :Wife:~- at ~mother,· point·, said j i?J thinkir 
he kickeq. my _hu~bando· Her t.estim.ony in the ·matter is -badly· confusedo 

• . . '... , _ .. f.. : . 

Defendant 9 s witnesses admitted the bartender 9 s refusal' to serve 
the sergeant and defendant 9 s abusive language after such refusala They 
further testified that both.the sergeant and.his ~ife wer~ ~isorderly · 
in that they jostled several pa~rons as they were leaving the licensed 
prem~seso Employees.of .the-defendant d~nied .emphati~ally.that they had 

''.' ... ··· 
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thrown the sergeant·. o-µ.t of the l.icepsec;l. r:tremises. ·qr. had otherwise 
roughed "or attacked the -~st;rgeant o'. ·They ·stated tha'.t whatever man­
handling ·o.f .·the se;rge.a·.nt took pl~.c_e was _on the par:t o·f patrons 
outside of the licensed premises"·· 

From review of th~ fecord it is obvious·th~t ~he sergeant.was 
angered and became abusive upon the refus··a1 of service of alcoholic 

· b.everages. to him, and tha:t he was ro_ughly handled'. (by whom· is not 
clear),· ,.outside of t;he lic.ensed prem:L9es-., The .testimony of the two 
members; of. the Military Polic·e · contri.bu.tes .. nothing ·probati vely 
s=ince ·at the time of their arrival~ whatever disturbance had occurred 
had· endedo · · · 

Although there appears to be no doubt that acts of violence 
took place on the lawn. outside· of the licensed premises, the evidence 
herein is insufficient; in view of the circumstances and conflicting 
testimony, to support a finding that the defendant allo~ed, p~rmit-· 

.. ted and suffered a disturbance and brawl 'in or- upon its'· licensed 
premises as chargedo I shall, therefore, ~ismiss -so much.of the 
charge as relates to the incid~nt of July 2do 

The incident occurring on June 17th resulted from a fight 
among members 'of defendant corporation in and upon licensed premise so 
I shall suspend the license for fifteen days, but because of the 
plea with respect to this part of the charge I shall- remit· five days, 
leaving a net ~uspension of ten dayso · 

Accordingly, it is, on this 16th day of January, 1950, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail.Consumption License C-l6, issued 
by the Township Committee of the Township of Pemberton to ·Drayman . 
Family Corpo, t/a Pig 9 n Whistle· Inn, ~"l/S Lakehurst Road, Pemberton 
Township, bet and the same is hereby suspended-for a period of ten 
(10) days, commencing at 2~00 aomo January 23; 1950, arid"terminating 
at 2~00 aomo February 2, 19500 

ERWIN Bo HOCK 
Directoro 

3 o DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS. ·~ SUSPENSION REIMPOSED AFTER DENIAL OF . 
STAY BY APPELLATE DIVISIONo 

In the Matter of D4sciplinary 
Proceedings againit · 

·JOSEPH BODNER 
111 Washington Street 
Newark 2, N .. J .. , 

) 

.) 

Holder of Plena~y R~taii._Consumption ). 
License C-.897 ·for the i'9.48-49 and. 
1949~50 licensing year~~ issued by ) 
the Municipal Board of Alcoholic 
B~verage Control of the City of Newark.,) 

BY THE DIRECTOR~ 

0 R D E R 
.·• ,1· .. : 

By order dated ~anµa~y 4, 195Q the.defendant 9 s ltcens~ was 
suspended for a perioct.o'f: 20 days.a'fter he .. was found guilty of serv­
ing alcoholic .beverog~~~;J>o a pers9p appq.rently intoxi·~ated, in · , 
violation of Rul~·-1· of State Regulations No., 200 Bulletin 864, Item 
llo On January 10, 1950 an order was entered herein, upon authoriza­
tion of a Judge of the Superior Court, Appellate Division, staying 
the effect of the suspension pending the defendant9s application for 
an ad interim stay to that Courto 
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The aforesaid application for ad interim stay was denied by 
' the Superior Court, Appell~te Division, on January 16, 1950, an4 the 

suspension, therefore, will be ~eimpbsed to become-effecti~e oh 
.~onday, January 23,··19500 · ... · 

,.· .... f; .. cc.·~-~dingly,·.it ·ts;···:on thfs it~oth;.dC:.Y of January,. ··-1950$·. :.: 

ORDERED that the suspensioD; for a p~riod of twenty :~( 20) .Pays 
her~tofore imposed -upon Pl:e.nary. -Ret.aj.l Consumption License' c~·$97., 

·:held by Joseph Bodner, for premi~e~ i~1 Washington Street,.Ne~atk, 
·is hereby.reimposed t-0 bec6~e effect~ve at 2:00.a .. m~ JartUeFy 23, 
195_0," and t.o ·terminate at 2~.oo a?mo Febr.ua:r:'y 1.2,··1950~ .. 

.•:. 

ERWIN B .. HOCK . 
Directoro 

,· 
~ .. ' 

. ·' 
. DISCr°PLINARY PROCEEDINGS· - .ORDER· POSTPONII\TG EFFECTIV'.E DATE:. ·oF 
··sus~E~S!O~o · · 

Ib the Matte.r of :Disciplinary 
Proc~ed~ngs against · 

·PAUL Ho LEVIN 
··T/a BOijD °LIQUOR. 
2102 A tLmt~ c Ave.nue '., · 
.Atlantic. City, N .... Jo·,·.· 

' '. ~ .. · 

} .. 

) 

ON PETITION . 
OR-ffE:R 

· Holder·cif-~len~ry Retail D~stribu­
tion License D-4, issued by the 
Board of Co~missionefs .of ·the. 
City of Atlanti.c Cityo 
- - - - - -' - - ·,..; - ..... -· . ·.···)'. i - .• - - -· ·-. 

Pcml Ho Levin,· ·Pet;itioner ; . .'Pro Se.,. .. · · 

BY THE DIRECTOR~ 

It appearing· that .by order datc~d J~:ri~D.ry · 12, 19 50, the peti­
tioner 9 s license was suspended.· for a period of ten days, commencing 
at 9~00 aom .. January 2J_, )95,0, an_d terminating at 9~00 aomo February 
2, 1950;.·and · · · · 

It further. appearing from. the -l:i.censee Y s -veri_fied· petition tD.at, 
prior to the impo~ition of ~aid suspension, he h~d received mariy .. 
orders f'or alcoholic beverages from persons who ·are. coming .:from dis­
tant points to attend two conventions to be held in Atlantj..c City 
between January 22 and Febr~ary g~ ·and 

It further appeering to ;hy satisfaction,.that ma~y·. pe.:rrsons. who 
are planning to attend these conventions will be seriously ihcon..;. 
venienced if, .between January 22 and February 8, they are unable. t.o· · 

', obt~1in from petitioner the a_lcoholi'c .beverages ·which they··have.~. 
already ordered from him, · .. -

.·.I 

It is, ·on :this 17th day -6T J·anuary, 19 50, 

ORDERED that the suspensi.o'n .for a .period of te·n days· heretofore ... 
imposed in these proc.eedings ,. instead .. o~ commencing at .·9 ~ 00 a om 0 

January 23, 19-50, shall~ in lieu ther:eof.9 commence. et 9~00 aom" 
February 10~ 1950,·. and te:rminate at .. 9~00. a.~l)'lo .. Febru·ary 20; 19500 

. - .. : . J • 

. . ERWIN . Bo HO'CK 
Director .. . .. . ~ . 

, . . ·: ; . ~ ... 

.,_ . 

,. :"·;. 
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5 0 APPELLATE DECISION.$ ~ MALLOY ·.vo ·:RUMSONo. 

MARY .HEARNE:N ·:liifAtLOY, .trading ·a·s '·) 
RlTMSON HOT'EL ~··. . ·_ - :--·. 

· Appellant, 
) · ~:: ON· APPEAL ., .. ,_, -vp;-~ : .. 

BOHOUGH GOUNCirl OF T·HE. BOROUGk· · CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER 

·~-~:_·.~µMSON::;-.: ·, 1 

·:·· ,; .·. ~ : ... . r 1 ·: ... : ••• 

) '. 

. . 
Re_ppqp.dent o 

- - •• - - • ....... ~ h. ,•.r- ...... ·- - - . -
Simm111 &·Mirn(3,· Esqs .. ~, by.,Elvin Ro Simmill, Esqo, Attorneys for . 

William Ro Blair, Jr o, Attorney for Respondent_,,. 
.Appellant·~ ... , 

Quinn, Dor(3mus, Mccue & Russell, Esqso, by Vincent Jo McCue, 
-Attorneys for~ Objectors a 

BY THE DlRECTOR~ 

·.- This is.an ~ppeal froci respondent Coun6ilis denial of· appel-
lant9s application for a 1949-1950 renewal of a plenary retail 
consumption license for her hotel premiseso Respondent_ denied the 
application after a hearing on objections to granting of the renewqlo 
Upon the filing. df the appeal the 194S-1949 licerise wa~ extended, 
pursuant to RoS~ 33~1-220 · · 

On., the. appeal,_ thirte.en persons resi'dent near appellant 'ls 
hotel testified that th~y were annoyed' by n6ise from the hotel -­
.particularly by occasional loud ·singing and by loud talk among 
departing.patrons --'and by the ~losing of automobile doors. and the 
~tarting up of autdmobile motorso All of this test±m6ny reiated 

.. especially to week.;;.end occurrehceso Several of the obje.cting wit­
nesses testified that they-had been annoyed oh occasion by the 
playing of the iv juke_ boxn .and, on o_ne oc.c.asio.n, · by the playing of 
tX:i.e p~;ano" · · 

On the appeal, twenty-f?ur persons testified that they_ had not 
heard a_ny loud noises coming-·~from or upon ·appellant 9-s premis".es; or 
.loud . .-talk among :: .. departing patrons, or any unduly loud closing of 
a.utom-o.biliei,.-doors or starting of automobile motors., Fi v~ of ·the.se 
wit:n.e.:sses···were resident close to appellant" s hotel o T:qe others were 
persons who had been rooming guests.there or patr'Ons of the bar, 
cocktail lounge .or restaurant" -,._ · · 

Respondent 9 s Mayor, who was the only member of the governing 
body to appear at the appeal hearing, testified that the. hearing on 
the objections below .lasted about five hours"' The Mayo~ testified 
that testi~ony·of both sides wa~ heard and that iilt would s~em·to 
me-j and the Council too, that with proper supervision they (noises) 
could have. been under co_ntr·oJ, o ·~ · . .' · · · · 

The record indicates· that only two of the objecting witnesses 
herein ever complained to appellant or any of her. employees o. One · < 
witness had complained once with respect to noise; another had com~ 
plained once tn connection with con~ested .Qar parkingo 

. ,, -·· Captain Zerr of the Rumson Police Department testified that, 
. in response to a compl2int regarding pi2no pl~ying and noi~e in ., 
general, he Called &t appellant 9 S hotel· at·ab9Ut 1:20 ao~o On June 5~ 
1949~ th2t, upon hearing loud talking when he was some 125 feet from 
the hotel, ·he went. to the hotel entrance and spoke to appellant~ that 
he remained approximately five minutes during whi-ch time the noise 
had quieted down and there was no pian0 playingo 
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Officer Perl of the Rumson -Poli~e. Department testified·····t-hat;,. 
at about l~JO aom., on August 15, 1948.?. he- ·d-rove. to. appellant 9 s prem.:.. 
ises (in response to a noise complaint)~ th,a_t as ·he ·ap.p.roached :the 
premises he he.ard a group of peop~e singing·'on-~th~ _·porch., He·' .. :, .. 
describedcthe :~H·nging .as being i~Not in a boisterous mariner~ )~hey ~ere 
harmonizing o H ·. · He . testified that. he told appellant is son to .. ··quiet -~ .-.· 
the singers down and.he did soo Officer Perl testified that; to 
investigate a complaint, he again visited appella~t 9 s premises at 
abo.ut 1~15 a omo on June 19, 1949.?. at whi.ch.,time he observed three. 
yourig·men shouting to one anoth?ro One was standing in the driveway 
to appellant is :hotel and the other two were at.a car parked so.me -150 
feet distant.,· .'The offi.c-er· testified- that he suggested to the young· 
men that, -in view of the lateness of>.the .. hour, they stop their loud 
conversation, ~nd-th~t they.qpmplied imm~diately. 

• .. ~ . • • . • . • • . .J .• 

Appellan·t has held a l.fcense: for .. the ·premise~ in. :que~ti-on ..... 
since l,947·r1 ·According to the record, no charges .have:· ever be.en pre­
ferred'. against hep o. The licensee operated for a ·~mbstant~al period 
under the ~x~en~io~ of her. license and no complaints were called to 
my .·attention Q.uring.that time regarding the manner in· wh_i ch the pr em-

.. ises were· c·ondµ . .ctedo · ' · . ·' : ·=·· 

.. • .... 
No licensee· 'has. a ·:vested right to a· renewal o .: yvhether an orig-

ina,l ... license should issue o'r ·a license be renewed· rests,· in th.e ,sound 
· discr:etion ·of .. t.he . ._ issuing authority, 2;nd u~le .. ss there hq"s. been .. a 
clear abu~e of disbretion the action of:the cbnstituted authorities 

"·should. not be :int:e:i~f1ered witho (Zicherman v'o~· Driscoll,-_'·133 No Jo Lo 
·586,.SutL"·Ctti·.1946)0~-· However, an is.su'i-ng authorityvs action must be 

· fou,nqe'd: · 11p:on. reasona'b.le and ·substantial . grounds; and ;Wh.ere, as heres 
a ·lic.en·s 1e' ha.s. be·en renewed·:, -and· wheri:; no. di·sciplinary proceedings . 

· h$ye been ·instituted for alleged _rni·sconduct and the licensee has been 
encouraged. t0. m~ke or m~:dntain a 'substanti.al fn}ie•stment i'ri. the busi­
ness:; common fairness reqµires tl1at.~ the refusa_1 ·:to re.ri.ew· be supported 
~Y.: val~d reasonso (Se_e Vasto v.,: Atlai1tic Highl.anas, Bu):letin 622, 
It.$m ,4) ··cfo V?eber Vo Lakewood, Bulletin 657, ·1teni~·.3, ahd Wright Vo 

.·Gl:0u6eErter· .. , Bu+J.~tin 622,. Item 5o) ·· :· - . :·· · · 
.. 

. . ·: 

. ;. :My. ca_r_e.ful e.xaminatiori of' .th.e \vhole record before me results 
i.n .. mY:· decision to··f.everse .respondent Coun.cil'ls: reffusal to renew appel­
lant·? s license".· App.ell ant' wi·ll.,.< thµs.? b$ .... af.f.:brded a f~_:r.ther oppor­
tunity to demonstrate her.· worthiness to ·hold .. a Ticense·~.-~ She ·must· be 
-:fully mindful of her res·p"c:msi bili(y. t·o r.c·q:n.ctu'ct ·her ·b .. i.,is~nes-s in a 

.. ~apner .. not ·:~:?:usi~g any undue i.r:i.frfrigem.ent :or·the pea¢~'.':·and' quiet of 
the neighborhood,- and with particular' thougD..t t:o· the r.~sidential char-
~r:t,~r of ·that neighb9~ho.0Q. o ."· :.. ... .. • • · · 

' ' - . " " I ~ 

1 

••• "~ .r ; :; · ;. MY·· .. deter~'inat·i·~~./ih ;~his · app~al ·'rel-ate·s, ·of. course, only to 
the 1949~195ff renewalo __ ;· R:es.pondent Counci;L .w~l.l have .,f:ull opportunity. 

... to ... 1Rb~erve the manner in "·t;vhi'ch appellant vs '·e:stablishmeht is· hence-
· .. ·. ~or:_Fh · conduete.d and, in a proper case :9 t.o. rGring p:r~?ceedings for vio­
... _.. }:.tf:tinn of· any'_ provis~on of the Alcoholic .Beyer age .I~aw, · $tate Regula­

tions -or.:laca~· ordinanc$ · (Ro'So 33 ~l-24) ~ and also·j -in due time, to 
considef'.·anew .th~· que~tion ·bf further.·renewal~-. · 

. ~: . .-.~._~ .... Acc·ording~y,·· i{ is~· bn· t.h.is ~0th d.ay. of 'January, 1950, 

. . . ·ORDERED. :that .. tpe'·· ac.tion 1of. respondent' be and. t·he same is hereby 
rever~~d.and .. re~pond~nt~ is~dire6t~d to .. issue to ap~~llant a renewal 
Of. ~e:r license' ·for. t·he. cur'r.ent," .li·6efrsing. y~'Etro 

. . - •::-. . . .. . 
' .. ~ . 

.'· j 

. ERWIN 'Bo· HOCK 
·; Director~ 
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6 o DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS · - .SALE OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES DURING 
PROHIBITED .HOURS IN VTOLATION OF RULE 1 OF' STATE REGULATIONS. 
NOo=jg .~-FALSE sfATEMENr IN LICENSE ·APPLICATION' CONGEALING · .. 
CRIMINAL.JtE~ORD·.;.- LICENSE SUSPENDED. FOR ·25 _D~YS, L~SS 5 _FOR. PLEA 0 

In the Matte~-·6f ·Discipli~~r~ 
Proceedings ag_ainst 

ANGELO MUSUMECI 
S/S Irving Aveo 2 miles Noa of 

Morton Aveo 
Deerfield Township 
PoOo Millville~ RD l~ No Jo, 

) 

) 

Holder of Plenary Retail Distribu- ·) 
tion LiCen~e D-2, issued by th~ 
Township Cammi ttee of ·the Township. ) 
of Deerfi~ldo . · 
- - - -. - - ._ -~ - - - - ~ - ~ - - -) 

.' .; 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

,Samue+, _Adler .9 Es·q o ,· Attorney for Defendant~li censee.. . . 
Edward ·r c. Ambrose. 9 _ .. Esq"· 11 app.e.aring for Di vision· of Alcoholic 

' ~ . 5everage Cciritrolo 

BY_ THE DIRECTOR~ 

Defendant h_as pleaded non vult to the follow::ing: charges~ 

. ~1-1 o. ·. On·. Sunday~ ·July 3 ~ il949 j. $.hortly after 12 ~00_ o v clock 
No op, you sold and delivered and 8.1lowed.9 permitted. and suffered· 
the· sale and·delivery of alc6holic beverages, vi~n, one quart 
bottle _of Gold Medal Label Ital;Lap ·swiss Colony California 
Sherry: wine,· one· quart botti~ · of'.Veldt Brau. beer and one.; quart 
bottle. of Ruppett beer, a~ r~~ail, in their.ortginal container~ 
for consumption off the li9ensed.premis~s, ther~by violating 
Rule l· of-State Regulatioris N6~ }$, which_prohibits.any such 
s~le or delivery on Sunday~· · 

21 2 o In your. aii'plication :fii~d with the .. To,wnship Cammi ttee 
of the Township of Deerfie,ld and upon which1:you .obtained your 
current plenary reta.il dis'tribµtion licen~e, you falsely stated 
9 No·v, in answer to ·Questiqn 33 .which asks--~ ..... 9 Have· you -or has 
ariy person mentioned ~n ·this a~plication, Bver been coQvicted 

. ~l any crime? v ~ and ·ycni also". falsely. s.tated. 91\Jo 9 in. answer to 
Question 34. which· aqks ~ 9 Have· you or. has any· pe·rson mentioned 
in this application ever b~en convict~d of 6r committed any vio­
lation of the Ale oholi c Bey,er:'age Control Act (Po Lo 193 3, C·o 43 6 
as amen4ed and supplemented)· er RoSo Title 33, Co 1? 9 , and you 
further falsely stated 9 NoV in answer to Question 35 which asks~ 
9 Have you or has any person mentioned in this application ever 
been convicted of a violation of a Federal or State law concern­
ing the manufacture, sale, possession, distribution or trans­
~ortation of alcoholic beverages?v, whereas 11 in truth and.fact 
you had been convicted in the Court of Special Sessions of the 
County of Cumberland on April 2, 1937, ·of a crime, vizo, a 
conviction for a violation of the Alcoholic Beverage Control 
Act~ such false statement being in violation of Ro So 33~1-25 o 11 

As to Charge 1 ~ , Shortly after noon on Sunday j July 3, 194-9, 
ABD agents obs~rved defendant as he was delivering. patkages ·through , 
·a window of the licensed premises to persons on the outsideo One of 
the agents approached the window and there purchased from defendant 
the bottle of wine and two bottles· of b~er described in the charge, 
paying to defendantlthe sum of $20000 The other agent who had 
observed this transaction then approached the window and both agents 
identified themselves to the licensee; 
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.. _· ,·· As tq Charge 2·~ on: P~ .. P~~Cl 2 !) 193 7 !) defendant "pleaded .gQQ vult 
in a Cou;rt' of Speci-"al Sess.ions for Cumberland County on a 1vcharge qf 
violo. AoBoCc Actvw, and was senteri~ed to pay a fin~- 6f $100000~ This 
conviction was riot reve~led by defendant in answering Questions 33, 
34 and 35 in his application filed for the current liqensing year· 
and, hence, he is g·uilty as to Charge 2o However, I. have reviewB;ti 
H letter signe_d by the Township Clerk of Deerfield Townph~p, .. wherein_ 
he says~ · · 

iv***I have checked 'back the records of the Township artd find 
.that t6e first application for a plenary retail di~tribution 
license .Mr o Musumeci made was for a license to commence on 
July 1, 19430 

11 At that time, in answer to question number 33, whether ·he 
was convicted of any crime, he set forth that ori April.2, 
1937, he was convicted in the Cumberland County Speci~l . 
Sessions Court f'or the- violation of the Ao Bo Co Act and was .. 
fined ~~lOOoOOo ·The license .was. granted by the Township ·com·­
mittee w;ith full ·knowledge of his previous c-onviction as ·set 
forth in his said first application for a licenseoH 

Since it appears that the defendant fully disclosed his con­
viction in his first application for lidense and that the then local 
issu~ng authority; being fully aware of said conviction, determined 
that· .the ·ct-efendant was n:Ot di_pqualified by reason of such conviction, 
I cannot find, under the part:icular circumstances of this case; that 
such _conC.-~'Usion by the. ·1'6c_al ·issuing authority was unreasonableo 

Defendant ha-.s ·no prto~ reco~do I· shall suspend his °license 
for a period of fifteen-days because of the vlolation set forth in 
Charge 1, and for an ·additional ·period of ten d~y~ because.of the· 
violation set forth in Charge 2-o ' - Five days V.Jill be remitted ·because 
of the· plea, leaving a net suspension of twenty~ayso· 

Ac9ordingly, it is, ori this 20th day· of Janu~ry, 1950, 

ORDERED that Plenary Hetail Distribution License No·~·· D-2, 
issued by the. Township Commi tt_ee of the- Township of Deerfield to 
Angeld" Musumeci·, for premises ori S/S Ir"ving Ave o 2'. miles No o o'f . 
Mortorl. Ave,,, ·De.e-rfield Township, be ar£d· t,he s2.me .is· here by suspended 
for twertty (20) -days, _commencing at 9~00 aom~ Jenu~ry 27, 1950, and 
terminating_·at :9~·00 aorho February 16, 19500 .· 

ERWIN· Bo HJCK 
Dir·ector:o 
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DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS''- r11rctT LIQUOR,"·\~ LIC;El'f:SE .SUSP~NDED. ~OR 
15 DAY~, LESS 5 FOR PLEAo . 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against · 

SONS OF POLAND CAMPJ INCo 
T/a So So Po CAMP 
Center Grove Road 
Randolph Township 
PoOo RoDo 1, Dover, No Jo, 

golder of Plena~y Retail Consump-
tion License C-5, issued by the ) 
Township Committee of the Township 

',• .i 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ·ORDER 

of Handolph.. )·. 
. . . '· . - - - -

Matthew Fo Czachorowski, Esqo, Attorney fcir Defendant~l16en~eeo 
William Fa Wbod, Esq .. , appea~ing for Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Controlo 

BY THE DIRECTOR~ 

Defendarit has ple'aded· non vult to··"a charge alleging that it:. 
possessed on its licensed premis8Salcoholic beverages in a bottle 
bea:ripg a label which did not describe its contents, in violation 
of Rule 28 of. State Regulations No o · 20 o 

On Novemb~r ia,~·1949, art.inspector employed by the Al6ohol 
Tax Unit,· Internal. Rev·erme Service!) Treasury. Dspartrr1ent, e],_Cantined 
20 bottles of alcoho·li'c . bever0g'es on defend.ant 9 s. premises and 
seized a bottle of Blue· Hiqpoh s·~raight Bourbon 'Whiskey when his 
field tests-indicated that·the contents thereof were not genuine as 
labeledo Subsequent analysii by a Federal chemist disclosed that· 
the contents ·of the seized bottle were not genuine as labeledo 

. The manager· i~ charge of defendant v",S ·iieensed pr.emises at the 
time denied tampering at ~my time· with the .contents: of the seiz~d. 
bottleo. Neverth~less, the licensee is itrictly responsible for ·t~e 
condition of its st0ck of liquoro · · 

Defendant has no previous adjudicated re,cord o . I shall, there­
fore, suspend· defendant Vs lid~nse for the minimum period of fif~een 
days, less.five days 9 remission for the plea entered herein, le$ving 
a net suspen~ion of t~n ~ays~ R~ Meeh$n, Bulletin 857~ Item 7~· 

A6cordingiy, it isj ·on this .. 24th day of January,.1950, 

ORDER.ED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C--5, issued by 
the Township Committee of the Township of Randolph to Sons of Poland 
Camp, Inca, t/a So So Po. Camp, for premises Center Grove Road, 
Randolph Township~ be ·arj.Cl the_ same is hereby suspended for a period 
of ten (10) days, .commencing at 2~00 aomo January JO, 1950, and 
terminating at 2~00 a·omo February 9, 19500 · 

ERWIN Bo HOCK 
Directoro 
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So. ·DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - ILLICIT LIQUOR LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 
~ : . -~ • : . ~ _; ! l . 15 DAYS,· LESS ~~FOR PL~Ao . 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

SIDNEY WOLFERT 

. . ) 
.'. 

. ' ~·... . ...... : . i 

. '.•' ; ·. 

T/a CENTRAL.TAVERN 
.40 North ·$uBsex Stteet 
Dover, New Jer~ey,. 

CONCLUSIONS' 
·AND ORDER 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consump­
tion License .C-6, issued by the 
Board of Aldermen bf the Town of 
Dovero 

)" 

-:- ) 
Sidney Wolfert, Defendarit-lice:q·s~e·, .. :Pro Seo" . 
William Fo Wood, ~sqo, appeating for Divi~ion of ·Alcoholi.c 

· · ·Beverage Controlo 
. ; .. \ 

BY THE DIRECTOR~ 
' ! .. 

Defen_dant has pleaded nog vult to_ a charge alleging that he 
possess~d. on .his licensed premises alcoholic beve~ages in a ·bottle 
-bearing·~ lab~l which did.not desc~ibe its contents, in violation of 
Rule. 28 "of State Regula ti ons-:.)Jo o : .. ·Z.Q o · . , · · . __ . ·· . 

,.(· I:,, 
'· i 

· On November 4, 1949_/·a.n'. ins~pector. ,~m-pl.oyed·· by the Alcohol Tax 
_Unit,. Internal Revenue Servi·cei, :Tr·e:asu,ry Dep'ar_t~'erit, examin~d _·51 
bottles _of ·alc0h8lic be~erages on defendant 9·~ premises an~ .s~i~ed a 
bottle' 9f Hir&rr.1 Vvalker ~ s. Imperial· ·BlenQ.ed ·vvhi~key when his field 

·tests. indic~ted'that th~: copterit~··thereof .were.not genuine as 
l~beled~~ $ubsequent arialysis by· a~Federal,chemi~t-disclos~d. that 
the cont.ents .. of the se'i:zed· ~,ottle" vrnre n.o·t: gsnuine ·a~ labeled o 

-· ~eferidarit ~a~ ~o previ~us adjµdi~ated record/: U~der the cir­
cumstances, I. shall· there'fore ·suspend. qefen.d.arit"' s license. f.or· the 
minimum-pe~iod of f~fteen days,.le~s five daysv ~emission for the 
plea. entered·h~rein~ lea~in~ -~.net suspension of ten daysc. Re Meehan, 
Bulletin 857, Item.7" .< . _- ..... : ,,.. ":·· 

... ·.' _ ORD.ERED that :Pl;8n·a·:hr Ret~.i:i Consumption Ltcense C-6.ll i"ssued 
by the Boai·d 0f Aldermen- ·of the ·rrown of .Dover tid·: S-idne.y Wolfert, 
t/ a Central ·T3verr1, . for pr emi·ses: 40 .... N<Jrth,. Sliss.ex .·Street, Dover, be 
~Dd the_~ame is her~by.shspended for a peribd bf teh {10) days, 
;commencing at l~·OO a.om.o Januc:1ry JO.ll. 1950.11 ancfterminating at _1~00 
a omo Febru_C:lry 9, 1950 o · . • .. • 

• ... EffiVIN B Q HOCK 
· Dt~.eqt:or: ~ ... · 

. !.:·:: ; . "" 

. ;. 
·.1: 
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9.a .. APPELLATE DECISIO'l\j·s 

NELLIE. GRIPPEN, .Tr·u:s:t·e·e of thE{. 
real estate: .. :for 'the infants .'.':' 
GLORIA GRIPPEN, . JOSEPH :JAM;E$ : . 
GRIPP.EN, JR..,·.:,.-. ALBERT DENNIS _·. 

· GRIPPEN and· PATRTCIA. GRIPPEN, · 

' ) 

) 

. ) ' 

) 

TOWNSHIP COMMI.TTEE OF THE'-TOWNSHIP ) 

Appellant, 

-vs- ·-

OF LAKEl/J\JOD, and HARRY ·coHEN, 
SYLVIA COHEN, SADIE BREESKIN anq 
ROLAND An. JACOBS~ t/a CLARENDON­
HOTEL,·. 

' .·. . : ·: 
Responden~E· o .. 

- - - -· - - - ·- - -

- •,) ' 

PAGE llo 

. ,., ;. 

ON APPEAL 
.CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER· 

Morton Co Steinberg, Esqo, Attorney for Appellanto 
James Jo Myers, Esq o ·, Attorney. for Respondent Township·· Corhrrli ttee o 

Mich~el Po Silv~rman, Esqo, ~t~orney for Respondents Coh~n et alo 

BY THE DIRECTOR~-

This is an appeal from the action· of respondent Township Com­
mittee in issuing a plenary retail. consump~ion li~ense to respon­
dents Harry Cohen, Sylvi~ Cohen, Sadie B~eeskin and Roland Ao Jacobsi 
t/a Clarendon Hotel, Seventh StreE;'.t and Madison. Avenue,· Tovmship, of 
Lakewood o · ; · ·. · · · · 

. . . . - . 

Th~ petiti·on of ~ppeal all~ges (1) that t~e· license was isiued 
in violation of the zoning ordinance of the Town~hip of Lakewood · 
which was origi'nally adopted in 1923, ·and (2) that the license 
served no public neces_si ty .or convenience o 

' ,., :, • • I,' '• ~ \ • ' 

As to Allegation '{l) ·~ ··On May 11, 1923, respondent Township 
Committee adopted a building zone ordin~nceo Wha~ever its effect at 
the time of its adoption; the ordinance: is fully ~ffective at the 
present time because of the 1927 amendment to the Constitution of 
the State of New Jersey and Ra So 40:55-51 .(PoLo 1928, Co. 274).. s·fi'c­
tion 14 of said building zone ordinance. p!'·ovides as- follows·: 

~ 1 HOTEL VA" AND HOTEL 9 B" DISTRICT'. USE PROVISI'ONS 
(a) Within any Hotel VA~ or Hotel VBi Di~trict, as 

indicated on the Btiilding Zone M~P~· no building or premises 
shall be used for other than one.or more of the following 
three ·sp~cified classes of purposes: · 

( 1) Any use hsreinbefore sped_fied as permi ttGd in· !. 
Residence 9 A 9 or Residence VB?. Districtso · 

( 2) Hotels j club houses, l·~dge rooms_ and· auditoriums . (not 
theatres): apartment houses and tenement houseso 

(3) Orphanagesj .old peoples 9 hbmesj .. charitable instftutfon·s! 
not correctional,. dispensaries, d.ormtt·ories and boarding-_·. 
sch 001 s .. ' . ' . : ' ~. . ' ' . . '. . i • ' ,· ' ' '.' : 

. ,( b) Billbo·ar:ds and advertising. signs j except, r6·r sp-iall 
identification ~igns placed ~~ainst the principal buildingj 
are not permitted o v1 

The evidence herein discloses· that .the Clarendon Hotel .hEts 
bee·n operated as· a ho{e1: for tb:tr~y· or forty years, ~nd. was re.cently 
purchased by the indiv!dual.~~sp9nd~nts hereiho The building is 
approxim~tely 250 fto by·150· fto; -h~s seventy-six· sleeping rooms andj 
in addi tio-n 3 has a dining room~ ballroom and ·barroom o The latter 
room is advertised as YLa :-Rhum-Bar'1.t o . , On the· evidence presented .it .. 
clearly ~ppears.~hat th~ br~mises in question tonstitute a hotel · 
within the meanirig of th~t .term :a~_·used:iri.Section 14(2) of the 
Ordinance~ · · 

:: . 
•t 
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In Grippen Vo Lakewood and Levin (Bulletin $62, Item 2) it was 
held that the issuance of a liquor license to a hotel which was nec­
essarily unlicensed because of National Prohibitioq.at the time of 
the adoption of the building zone otdinance did no~.tonstitute a 
violation of the ordinance, and that no question:of:~ohconforming 
use was involvedo In that case, as:in the present case, the hotel 
was locat~d in a zone where hotels are permitted und~r the terms of 
the Ordinanceo The only possible distinction. between the two_ cases. 
is that the HLa Rhum-Bari• is apparently open to the use of the public 
whereas in the cited case it did not appear whether the use of the 
bar was open to the public or restricted to the guests of the hotelo 
It appears clear to me that it is here immaterial as ta whether the 
bar is open to the public or confined to the guests of the hotelo 
In the instant case the license cov~rs the entire building, and the 
bar is operated as part· of the hotel and not as a separate enter­
prise o The resp8ndent Township Committee has construed the zoning 
ordinance as permitting iss~ance of the license thereunder, and I am 
unable to conclude or find that ·such construction of the Ordinance. · 
is unreasonable or otherwise impropero 

As to All~gation (2): The appellant has not est~blished that 
Respondent T6wnship Committee abused its discretion in i~suing the 
license· and, hence, I shall affirm its actiono .See Grippen Vo 

Lakewood and Levin; supra, and pertinent bulletin items cited 
thoreino 

Accordin~ly, ·it i~, o~ this 25th day of January, 1950, 

ORDERED that the action of respondent Township Committee, in 
issuing a plenary retail consumption license to respondents Harry 
Cohen, Sylvia Cohen, Sadie Breeskin and Roland Ao Jacobsj t/a 
Clarendon Hotel·, be and the same is hereby affirmed,ll and the appeal 
herein be and the same is her~by dismissedo 

_,. EK/JIN Bo HOCK 
Director a 

~lOo APPELLATE DECISIONS .... GRIPPEN Vo LAKEWJOD AND BLUMENKRANZ -
ORDER DISMISSING APPEAL. 

NELLIE GRIPPEN, Trustee of the real 
estate for the infants GLORIA GRIPPEN, 
JOSEPH JAMES GRIPPEN, JRo, ALBERT 
DENNIS GRIPPEN and PATRICIA GRIPPEN, 

Appellant~ 

-vs-
TOWNSHIP COMMITTEE OF THE TOWNSHIP 
OF LAKEWOOD, and IGNATZ BLUMENKRANZ,ll 
t/a BLUMENKRANZ HOTEL, _ · -' - · 

Respo.ndents o 

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

) 

). ON APPEAL 
0 R D E R 

Morton Co Steinberg, Esqo, Attorney for Appellanto 
JC?Jnes Jo Myers, Esqo, Attorney for Respondent Township Cornmitteeo 
Milton Miller, Esq o, - Attorney for Respqn_dent Ignatz Bl·qm~nkran·z o 

BY THE DIRECTOR~ 

Thi-sis an ·appeal from the action of _respondent Township Commit­
tee whereby it issued a plenary retail consumption license to respon­

- dent Ignatz_ Blumenkranz, t/a Blumenkran·z Hotel, for premises at 
· Seven~h St~eet and Lexington Avenue, Lakewoodo . 

At··the hearing scheduled to be held herein, the attorney for 
appellant moved to dismiss the appeal~ and the attorneys for the 
respondents stated that they had no objection to the dismissalo 

No reas6n appearing to the contrary, 
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... ~It·is, on this~25th day· of Janu~ry, ~95b, 

ORDERED that· the: appeal herein be· and· tb.e B:ame· is ·n.ereby 
· di.smissed" 

ERWIN Bo HOCK 
· Director~. 

11. ·sEIZURE ·-FORFEITURE PROCEEDINGS - SPEAKEASY IN RESTAURANT·­
ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES, RESTAURANT· EQUIPM~NT 'AND MER.CHf\.N_DISE ORDERED 
FORFEITED ~ VARIOUS 'ARTICLES. HETUR~ED T .. O INNOCENT OWNERS~ 

In the·Matter of the Seiztire ·on· 
DB6embBf .. 10, 1949. of a q~antity of 
alc.oholi c bever·ages ·and various ) 
fixtur.es, furnishings,· :f'estaurant 
equipment and foodstuffs, at ) 
237 Bloomfield Avenue, in. the Town _ 
of· lViontc.lc;i.ir·, · County: of Es:se·x ·and--. )- :. - · · 
State. of -New Jersey,; "· · .. 

Case 'No·.» 7 5_5() 

ON -HEARING ' 
CON\j1usI ONS AND ORDER 

- - - - ~. - .... - .:- -- - - ~ - .: .- - :,_· .~ ) .. 
Pubiic Se.rvice Tobacco Company, ·by LoRo Albert, :Sales Manag~r . ., .. "· 
Joseph·Le.derman, t/a 'strat.f·0rd Merchandising c·o111pany,- PrO: Seo _'·" 
Frank Ho Saddler, Pro Seo · . · 
Harry Castelbaum, Esqo, appear~ng for Di vi_sion of .Alcoholi.c, 

B~_verage. Contr'ol ~ · 

BY TH~·.DIRE6TGR~: 

This matter ·comes be.fore me pursuan~ to .the. ·provisions· of Title 
33, Chapter 1 of the Revised. ·statutes,. to ·determine whether a quan­
·ti ty" of a'lcoholi c beverages and' vartO.us fixt'ures, .furnishings j I 

· restaurant equi-pme.nt and foodstuffs~ ·and $283 0·25 in cash, itemized_ in 
a schedule attached hereto, seized on December 10, 1949, at Ernest 
Sellers 9 restaurant, located at 237 Bloomfield Avenue, Montclair, 
No Jo, constitute unlawful property and should.be forfeit~do· 

· It appears that on complaint .that 1 alcoholic beverages were b~ing 
sold unlawfully in Sellers 9 rest»aur·a·n"t; an l\BC agent visited suc'h 
restaurant on December 3, 1949 and .there purchased.from Ernest Sellers 
a number bf drinks of whiskeyo- Sellers did riot hold any license 
authorizing him to sell or serva alcoholib.-beverages and the premises 
were not licensed for ~h~ sale 6f ,alcoholi~··beyerageso On the basis 
of this sale, ABC agent~ obtBine~. a se&rch warrantcfor the premises 
which they executed on ·December-., 10th~ · : · - · 

Du-ring. the course of their search, the agents ·found and seized a 
case of beer in a refrigerator in the kitchen, a pint bottle of 
whiskey in a room ~ea.r· the kitchen,· and a quart bottle of whiskey and 
three bottles of al~ uriderneath th~~c6urits~ in the restaurant a The 
agents also seized ·the resta.urant equipment ·and foodstuffs and cash 
receipts of the businesso · . · 

The cir·cumstan.ces in the·· case support the ·conclusion thE;1t the 
seized alcoholic beverages were intended for unlawful sale and hence 
were illicito RoSo 33:1-l(i)o Such illicit alcoholic beverages and 
all of the fixtures, equipment· and other p~~son~l ·property seized 
therewith in the restaurant consti tut:e· ·unl'a.\rrful p-ropert y and are sub-
j e ct to forfeiture o · R o S o · 3 3 ~ 1-1 ( y) , Ro-S: o 3 3 ci 1-2 ,- R o S • 3 3 ~ 1-6 6 o . 

When the matt~'.r:. ~·arri~·: oh .for. .·hear'ing pursuant t:o Ro So 3.3~1-66, 
Ernest Sellers did not appear. to· ·oppose forfeiture of the seized prop­
erty a Appearances were en~ered by Joseph L~~ermari.who sought return 
of a music machine~ by Frank Ho· Sadqler·., who· sought: return of, a radio~ 
and by LoRoAlbert, on· behalf of Public Service Tobacco CompaDY~ which 
sought return of a cigarette vending machineo 



PAGE 14 BULLETIN 866 

I am authorized_ to return property subject to forfeiture to a 
person who has established to my satisfaction that he acted in good 
faith and had no knowledge of the unlav~ful u$e to which the property 
was put or of such facts as w6uld have led a~person of ordinary 
prudence_ to disc-over- such us·e" ·RoS"o ·33 ~1-66(:'fJ o · 

The three above mentioned claimants pre!ented evidence which 
established that they are the owners ·of the iespective items claimed 
by themo Fran~ Ho· SaddlBr left his small ra~io with Sellers· for 
temporary safeke.eping. The other. claimants ]?,laced their e_quipme.qt 
in the restaurant in the usual course of ·thei~ businesso Sellers did 
not have ~ny pr~vious ~riminal record fo~ v{~latiqg any liquor lawso 
The claimants."~estified that they did not ob~erve any sale of alco­
holic beverage.s when they were in the restaurant; that no alcoholic 
beverages ~er~ visible; and that they had not reason to suspect that 
Sellers w_as .. sell:ing alcoholic beverageso r.,:am satisfied o"f th~ inno­
cence of the claimants and, accordingly, I ~hall recognize ,thei~·· 
claimso ~ . . 

Accordingly, it is DETERMINED and ORDERED that.if, on.or before 
the ?th day of February, 1950, the Public Service To.bacco Company, 
Joseph Lederman and Frank Ho Saddler pay the costs .of seizure and. 
storage of the cigarette vending machine, music machine and radj;.o,. 
respectively, such a~ticles will bB .returned t6 the respective claim-
ants~ and.it .is fur~her · · 

! . 

DETERMINED· and ORDE~ED that i~e balance. of the seized' property, 
~ore fully described in Schedule H.f....H attached hereto, inc1uding. 
~283025 in cash, constitutes unlawful property and that· the sa~e be 
and hereby i~ forfeited, in accordance with the provisions of Ro So 
33:1-66, and that- it be retairied for the us~- of hospitals ~nd state, 
county and municipal instituiioni, or d~stroyed tn whole or··i~ par~ 
at the direction· of· the Director of the Di vision of Alcoholic Be_verage 
Controlo · · ·· 

ERVIIN Bo HOCK 
Dated~ January 27, . 1.9 5.0 -~ :. ., Directoro · 

SCHEDULE" nAi" 

cans· of" beer 
bottles of c;tle 
botfle·s of whiskey 
assorted bottles of soda 
bottles of-giriger ale-. . 
Rowe cigarette vending machin:e· #66$8 and 

currency thsr~in 
1 scale ··· 
2 Venetian blinds , 

-1 - · si-~gers. Towers. Music. Box and~ c~rrency there{n 
1 - 1 Dumorit: T~levi~ion Set #158A.· Se~ial #110104, 

Model. RAl0.3 ' . . . . > .: -.. 

1 .- Majestic· ·Radio Phonogra£h Machine ~-
. 1 .-,National Cash· Register 1!3 5141·8 .. 4~·5226 

-5 tables 
2 stoves 

1.6 ..... chairs ..... . 
1 .coff~e urn and.stand 
l·<-: electric fan" 

·3 -~.show cases .~. 
i - .. ·Hamiltb~.BeEch #lS Malted Milk Shaker 18 M 760146 
1 - · Ge;ner.al 'Electrf c radio #346802 . 
1 - .. Sc_hli ctiri-g .. coffee urn 

· .J - malted .milk ·shakers· 
1 -·Vaculator·:gas stove 

' ' 
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.,;.1 -~-.·E?~ectric.· grill·'. . . ··o·~/._.'_·: 

.. 13. restaurant". st·ools ... :: . 
1 g1im ven:ding machine .·and' q1rre~cy the~e"in 
1 coat rack 
1 electrtc ~caster 
1 soda fountain,:·: ·· · 
1 lunch counter 
1 -.Hero fire extinguisher 
2 cake cases .. :· ;> 

,,,. · · 2 steam .table .. s and pots 
· 1 console radio 

2 - electric'clocks 
1 sink 
1 couch 
1 - Seegar refrigetator: 
1 range hood · . . .. · · 
1 - compressor .unit. . .. · :. 
$283025 in silver and bills .. ~ 
Miscellaneous .restaurant dishes,. glasses,.· ... 

. ··:: T .: ... ·· : · :tabl·e_wa.re, foodstuff$,. -and meroha_ndi·se as· · 
.. -~temized :t.n an. -inv~ntory, m~de tn the case'o_· · 

,NEW APPLICATIONS. FILED o · 

.· Fedele· ·,B~r-a.ti ,:- .t/a·: F o B"o · Yo- ·Haulage: .·: ·· _ ·· , .. 

125 .Hammell P.la ce ~- .:fyl,aivfp.od ~ · No 'Jo · · . .. · ·· 
_Applicat_ion for TraPi:~p'C)rtation License :·f-i·led _Jan~iat'.Y· 1 ?~. ·1950 o 

. . i. :.: .. ~- •. 

Harry Dvorken 
.43 5 ·west Fifth Ave., Ro);3elle, tL Jo 

Appl_icat~on for .y!areho.use, Rec·eipts Lice:ri-sE?-_~fil_ecr Ja~uE,try 20, 19500 
. -· ". 

- Ma,ram.aldi' B~v~ra.ge.s · .... :-. .... :. _·.. . · ·· . 
-511-51°3-515 )Yiadis.6.n St .. , H.oboken . .; .: .tL ·'.J~· .. ;·· . . . .. . . . . . 

. Application.· fi1ed January :23, -~1950 .·for tr"an1s~~r· ·,c;rf- State· Beverage· 
· Distributor~ s License· SBD.;.:7J :from Paul Ao ··and- ·wil1i.am Maram~ldi j 
~_t/ a ._Paul A_o Marama.ld,.i ~ _, . 

-~-Monarch·~w~n~--- Company .of . deof g~a .. · · · · 
.. ·.sa:wt ell-·: .. A v·enue!, A t_lanta~~ GeoJ:lgia'. o 

·Appl~cat:ton ·rar. Transport~t~Qn ·Licen~e-. filed J·a.riuary 24, · 1950 o 

Tv\/indsor- Liquor Corp p 

313 S.tate. St., . . . 
. Pel" th . Arp.boy, · N 0. J o _ . . ; · : · • : ::· · :·: · · · · · · 1• . 

. AppJ:Lc·ati-on · for~\·warehqu$e Receipts License filed· January 25~-.. ~·19500 
. - - " :-- . ' . - " "~ ' . ·., •, . ·-:. ' . ' .... · '• . . .-_: .. .. .. : . . ' . - . " ., ··,, 

Alexander Orris · .. ; · · · · 
T/a Wine Speci~iists Coo 
763 Bergeh: s~'~ ...... · ._:_· ,,. ,. 

·Newark, N,. J.a_, ·. . . :-
. -_ A::P.P1.:~ catiO'n Jar v~~n~· 1t.Jhb}~·s:aie· iicens·e ·;·filed January:, 30 ;- 1950 ~-· 

t t .: . ·. ; : . ·. : . . ' . . . ·. . .. ~ 

••••• 1. .. , ·.: .. 

~ .. 
... . . .r. .~. . ... . 

r • ' • ERWIN Bo HOCK·< ·· 
., · Dir.·e.ctor o 

. . ~~ : . - . '·\~ . . . 

:- •. • 
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DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE AND ADVERTISING OF ALCOHOLIC 
BEVERAGES BELOW FAIR TRADE.MINIMUM, :JN VIOLATION OF RULE 5 OF 

·STATE REGULATIONS NOo JO ~ LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 10 DAYS, LESS 
5 FOR PLEA .. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

WILLIAM Vo MAKRIS & DRUSSILLA 
MAKRIS 

T/a VENDOME DELICATESSEN 
177 Wo Englewood Avenue 
Teaneck, N .. Jo, 

Holders of Plenary Retail .. Distri-· 
bution License D-10, issued by the. }· 
Township Council of the Township 
of Teaneck. 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

William V .. Makris & Drussilla Makrisj Defendant~licensees, Pro Seo 
William F. Wood, Esqa, appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR~ 

Defendants have pleaded non vul! to charges allegj.ng. t.hat they 
sold alcoholic beverages at retail below the minimum c~nsumer.price 
and adv~rtised al6oholic .beverages for sale at r~tail at a price less 
than the said ·minimum consumer price, in violation of Rule 5 of State· 
Regulations No. JOQ 

On Dece~ber 15, 1949, defeµdants advertised in a iocal newspaper 
the sale at retail of 2J-ounce bottles of Drambuie Prince Charles 
Edwards Scotch Liqueur for $80800 The minimum retail price. of this 
item was $8.950 Southern Comfort Liqueur was listed in said adver­
~isement at $5099, with a dis~6unt of 5%.op case lot purchases .. The~ 
is no'discount allowed ~n case._lot purchases of said. brando 

On December 21, 1949, an ABC agent purchase.a e'ieven 4/5 quart 
bottles of Southern Comfort Liqueur for the_ sum of $62a60, which was 
the retail sales price of said alcoholi~.bev~rag~s after allowance of 
a discount of 5%o Thus, the price paid by:~~e agent for the liqueur 
in question was $Jo29 below the mini~um con~umer price for eleven 
bottles of said brando 

Defendants have no previous adjudicated recordo I $hall, there­
fore~ suspen,d their l.icense. for .. a .. peri.Qd :.of. t.en days, l.ess five ... days~ . 
remission fo~ the ple~, leaving-~ net sus~erision of five dayso · 
Re Becker, Bulletin 865, Item lo 

. . 
Accordingly, it is, on this 31st day of January, 1950,. · 

' . 
ORDERED that Plenary·Retail -D.istri.bu,.tion .Li'_cense D-10, is$ued by 

the Township Council of the Township of Teaneck to v1Jilliam V. M8.kris & 
brussilla Makris, t/a VendomB Delicatessenj for premises 177 Wo 
Englewood Avenue, Teaneck, be and the same is hereby suspended for a · 
period of five (5) days, commencing at 9~00 aomo February 6, 1950, 
and terminating at 9~00 aomo February 11, 19500 

Directoro 


